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BEFORE THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD 

In the Matter of the Application of 
Kingwood Solar I LLC for a Certificate  
of Environmental Compatibility and  
Public Need 

) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 21-0117-EL-BGN 

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION 

Pursuant to Ohio Adm.Code 4906-2-18(E), please take notice that on March 3, 2022 

commencing at 9:00 a.m., Kingwood Solar I LLC (“Kingwood Solar”) will take the deposition of 

the Greene County Board of Commissioners concerning the following matters:  

1. Any communication with, to or from any representative or employee of the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio and/or the Ohio Power Siting Board regarding the passing of a 

resolution related to solar development in Greene County, Ohio; 

2. Any communication with, to or from any representative or employee of the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio and/or the Ohio Power Siting Board regarding the passing of a 

resolution related to the proposed Kingwood Solar Project in Greene County, Ohio; 

3. Any communication with, to or from any representative or employee of the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio and/or any representative or employee of the Ohio Power Siting 

Board occurring between October 1, 2021 and October 29, 2021; and 

4. Any communication with, to or from any representative or employee of the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio and/or the Ohio Power Siting Board regarding the proposed 

Kingwood Solar Project. 

The Greene County Board of Commissioners is instructed to choose one or more of its 

officers, agents, employees, or other persons duly authorized to testify on its behalf as to matters 

known or reasonably available to the Greene County Board of Commissioners, and to set forth, 
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for each person designated, the matters on which he or she will testify.  The deposition will be 

conducted at the offices of Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP, 52 E. Gay Street, Columbus, 

Ohio 43215 or via videoconferencing software as agreed by the Greene County Board of 

Commissioners and Kingwood Solar, before a person authorized to administer oaths in Ohio.  The 

deponent will appear at the offices of Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP, 52 E. Gay Street, 

Columbus, Ohio 43215, or virtually, at the designated time.  Pursuant to Ohio Adm.Code 4906-2-

18(N) and Ohio Adm.Code 4906-2-19, the deponent shall produce, at least two hours prior to the 

taking of the deposition, any documents evidencing, relating to or referring to any of the 

communications listed above in matters 1 through 4.   

Date: February 23, 2022 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Michael J. Settineri 
Michael J. Settineri (0073369), Counsel of Record 
Anna Sanyal (0089269) 
Nathaniel B. Morse (0099768) 
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP 
52 East Gay Street 
Columbus, OH  43215 
(614) 464-5462  
mjsettineri@vorys.com
aasanyal@vorys.com
nbmorse@vorys.com 

Attorneys for Kingwood Solar I LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served upon the following via email on 

this 23nd day of February 2022. 

Jodi J. Bair 
Werner L. Margard 

Jodi.bair@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
Werner.margard@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 

Attorneys for Ohio Power Siting Board Staff 

Daniel A. Brown dbrown@brownlawdayton.com 
Attorney for Cedarville Township Trustees 

David Watkins 
Kevin Dunn 

dw@planklaw.com 
kdd@planklaw.com 

Attorneys for Xenia Township Trustees 

Lee A. Slone lee.slone@dinsmore.com 
Attorney for Miami Township Board of Trustees 

John E. Hart jehartlaw@gmail.com 
Attorney for In Progress LLC 

Charles D. Swaney cswaney@woh.rr.com 
Attorney for Tecumseh Land Preservation Association 

Jack A. Van Kley jvankley@vankleywalker.com 
Attorney for Citizens for Greene Acres, Inc.

Thaddeus M. Boggs tboggs@fbtlaw.com 
Attorney for the Greene County Commissioners

Chad A. Endsley 
Leah F. Curtis 
Amy M. Milam 

cendsley@ofbf.org 
lcurtis@ofbf.org 
amilam@ofbf.org 

Attorneys for Ohio Farm Bureau Federation 

/s/ Michael J. Settineri 
Michael J. Settineri  

2/23/2022 41460001 V.22/23/2022 41460001 V.2
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